

## Chair Rep. Sarah Vance

House.Judiciary@akleg.gov (907) 465-2689

## Sectional Analysis CSHB 129 v.B Voter Registration

"An Act relating to voter registration; and providing for an effective date."

**Section 1:** Amends AS 15.07.130(a) to require the director to send a notice requesting address confirmation, to individuals who have taken actions to indicate a potential change in their residency in the state.

**Section 2:** Amends AS 15.07.130(b) to allow the director to remove someone from the master register if they do not respond within 45 days to the notice mailed to them under (a) of section 1.

**Section 3:** Amends AS 15.07.130(d) to ensure the division includes a postage prepaid and pre-addressed return card with the notice mailed out to the voter under (a) of section 1. It also outlines 4 sets of criteria that the notice must indicate.

**Section 4:** Adds new sections to AS 15.07.130 that requires the division to adopt best practice regulations to ensure that multiple databases are used to cross check the master register utilizing multiple databases. Further requires best practice voter registration system and a written maintenance schedule.

**Section 5:** Adds a new section to AS 15.07 that requires the director to develop a voter cancelation policy to enhance voter roll accuracy.

**Section 6:** Uncodified effective date.